

No. 9509

---

---

IN THE  
United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

GEORGE H. CORNES,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee.*

---

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States  
for the District of Arizona

---

Brief for Appellee

---

FRANK E. FLYNN,  
*United States Attorney,*  
K. BERRY PETERSON,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney*  
C. A. EDWARDS,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney*  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED  
MAY 27 1946



No. 9509

---

IN THE  
United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

GEORGE H. CORNES,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee.*

---

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States  
for the District of Arizona

---

**Brief for Appellee**

---

FRANK E. FLYNN,  
*United States Attorney,*  
K. BERRY PETERSON,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney*  
C. A. EDWARDS,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney*  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

---

## INDEX

---

	Page
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Sufficiency of the Indictment.....	2
II. Failure to Furnish an Additional Bill of Particulars.....	4
III. Alleged Error in Admitting in Evidence Books and Records of the Corporations Involved .....	7
IV. Refusal of the Court to Keep the Witness Wilson in Attendance at Court.....	11
V. Receiving in Evidence Rebuttal Testimony of Government's Witness Hair.....	11
VI. Denying Appellant's Motion for a Direct- ed Verdict .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF CASES

---

	Page
Brady v. United States, 24 F. (2d) 399.....	3
Emanuel v. United States, 196 Fed. 317.....	3
Golsby v. United States, 160 U. S. 70; 16 Sup. Ct. 216 .....	12
Hass v. United States, 93 F. (2d) 427.....	3, 4
Mitchell v. United States, 23 F. (2d) 260.....	10
Muench v. United States, 96 F. (2d) 332.....	4
Scheib v. United States, 14 F. (2d) 75.....	4
Silkworth v. United States, 10 F. (2d) 711.....	4
Stumbo v. United States, 90 F. (2d) 828.....	4
Sunderlan v. United States, 19 F. (2d) 202.....	4
